SAR in ‘000’

Financial liabilities

Due to banks and other financial institutions Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,690,975  3,690,975

Customers’ deposits   Amortised cost Amortised cost 140,239,513  140,239,513

Debt Securities in issue Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,998,748  2,998,748

Borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,682,445  1,682,445

Negative fair value derivatives Held for trading FVTPL 481,195  481,195

Other liabilities (including credit provision

for off-balance sheet exposures) Amortised cost Amortised cost 4,671,931 5,161,991

Other liabilities (reserve for takaful

activities) Held for trading FVTPL 380,066 380,066

  154,144,873  154,634,933

ii) Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the adoption of

IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on

transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

 IAS 39 carrying

amount as at 31

December 2017

Reclassification

Re-measurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at 1

January 2018

 SAR in ‘000’

Financial assets

Amortized cost

Cash and balances with SAMA  26,874,499  -   - 26,874,499

Due from banks and other financial institutions 13,490,700  -   - 13,490,700

Loans and advances:

Opening balance 117,006,087  - - 117,006,087

Remeasurement  -  -   (1,145,940) (1,145,940)

Closing balance 117,006,087  -   (1,145,940) 115,860,147

Investments (debt):

Opening balance 10,724,146 - - 10,724,146

Transferred from FVOCI * - 3,122,300 - 3,122,300

Remeasurement  - - (3,513) (3,513)

Closing balance 10,724,146 3,122,300 (3,513) 13,842,933

Other assets   839,192   -   - 839,192

Total amortized cost 168,934,624  3,122,300   (1,149,453) 170,907,471

FVOCI (debt and equities)

Investment:

Opening balance 15,872,540 - (3,264) 15,869,276

Transferred to amortized cost * - (3,133,433) - (3,133,433)

Closing balance 15,872,540 (3,133,433) (3,264) 12,735,843

The Saudi British Bank
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2018

13

 IAS 39 carrying

amount as at 31

December 2017

Reclassification

Re-measurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at 1

January 2018

 SAR in ‘000’

FVOCI (mutual funds)

Investment:

Opening balance 380,065 - - 380,065

Transferred to FVTPL - (380,065) - (380,065)

Closing balance 380,065 (380,065) - -

* There are certain debt securities that have been reclassified from FVOCI to amortised cost, having a net remeasurement

impact of SAR 11.13 million (the difference between transfer out and transfer in between the categories).

IAS 39 carrying

amount as at 31

December 2017

Reclassification

Re-measurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at 1

January 2018

 SAR in ‘000’

FVTPL

Positive fair value of derivatives 532,364 - - 532,364

Investment transferred from FVOCI - 380,065 - 380,065

Closing balance 532,364 380,065 - 912,429

Financial liabilities

Amortized cost

Due to banks and other financial institutions  3,690,975  - -  3,690,975

Customers’ deposits  140,239,513  - -  140,239,513

Debt Securities in issue  2,998,748  - -  2,998,748

Borrowings  1,682,445  - -  1,682,445

Other liabilities (including credit provision for

off-balance sheet exposures)  4,671,931  - 490,060  5,161,991

Total amortized cost  153,283,612 - 490,060 153,773,672

FVTPL

Negative fair value derivatives 481,195 - - 481,195

Other liabilities (reserve for takaful activities) 380,066 - - 380,066

Total FVTPL 861,261 - - 861,261

iii) Reconciliation of reclassifications of financial assets and financial liabilities into amortized cost under

IFRS 9

The following table shows the effects of the reclassification of financial assets and financial liabilities from IAS 39

categories into the amortized cost category under IFRS 9.

 SAR in ‘000’

From available for sale financial assets under IAS 39

Fair value at 31 December 2018 2,319,472

[…]

The Saudi British Bank
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2018

14

iv) Impact on retained earnings and other reserves

 Retained

earnings

Other

reserves

 SAR in ‘000’

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 7,858,470 488

Reclassifications under IFRS 9 170,000 (181,133)

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (including loan commitments

and financial guarantee contracts) (1,642,777) -

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 6,385,693 (180,645)

The following table reconciles the provision recorded as per the requirements of IAS 39 to that of IFRS 9:

 The closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan

commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and

Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017; to

 The opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

 31 December

2017 (IAS 39 /

IAS 37) Reclassification

Re-

measurement

1 January

2018 (IFRS 9)

. SAR in ‘000’

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) / Financial

assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Loans and advances, net 3,556,133 - 1,145,940 4,702,073

AFS (IAS 39) / Financial

assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Investment, net 186,571 (170,000) 3,513 20,084

Held at amortised cost (IAS 39) / Financial

assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Investment, net - - 3,264 3,264

Loan commitments and financial guarantee

Contracts - - 490,060 490,060

Total 3,742,704 (170,000) 1,642,777 5,215,481

The following table provides carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2018.

Mandatory

at FVTPL

Designated

at FVTPL

FVOCI –

debt

instruments

FVOCI –

equity

investments

Amortized

cost

Total

carrying

amount

Financial assets

Cash and balances with SAMA - - - - 14,101,089 14,101,089

Due from banks and other

financial institutions - - - - 12,041,294 12,041,294

Investments, net 368,594 50,539 11,642,455 1,346,179 21,162,689 34,570,456

Positive fair value derivatives 562,373 - - - - 562,373

Loans and advances, net - - - - 110,325,959 110,325,959

Other assets - - - - 831,919 831,919

Total financial assets 930,967 50,539 11,642,455 1,346,179 158,462,950 172,433,090

The Saudi British Bank
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2018

15

C) Policies applicable from 1 January 2018

i) Classification of financial assets (policy applicable from 1 January 2018)

From 1 January 2018, the Bank has applied IFRS 9 and classifies its financial assets in the following measurement

categories:

1) Amortised cost, and

2) Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI);

3) Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL);

The classification requirements for loans & advances, debt instruments and equity investment are described below: